

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

In The Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST AND FOURTH CIRCUITS**

**BRIEF FOR THE LONANG INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KERRY LEE MORGAN, ESQ.*
RANDALL A. PENTIUK, ESQ.
PENTIUK, COUVREUR, &
KOBILJAK, P.C.
2915 Biddle Avenue
Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192
(734) 281-7100
Kmorgan@pck-law.com
Rpentiuk@pck-law.com

GERALD R. THOMPSON, ESQ.
37637 Five Mile Rd, #397
Livonia, MI 48154
(734) 469-7150
thompson@t-tlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
* *Counsel of Record*

May 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| I. EQUALITY MEANS “SHOW NO PARTIALITY” .. | 9 |
| A. The “Show No Partiality” Principle Is Part Of The Law Of Nature, As Affirmed By The Declaration Of Independence And, Therefore, Dictates The Exclusive Legal Meaning Of Equality..... | 9 |
| 1. <i>We Are All Equally Human, Requiring Impartial, Equal Treatment</i> | 9 |
| 2. <i>Show No Partiality Is The Law Of Nature</i> | 10 |
| 3. <i>State Power Is Limited By The Law Of Nature’s Mandate To Show No Partiality</i> | 11 |

*4. Distinctions Based Upon “Race,”
“Color of Skin,” Or “National
Origin,” Are Contrary To The Law
Of Nature.....*13

B. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal
Protection Clause And Title VI, Are
Built Upon And Controlled By The
“Show No Partiality” Principle, And
In The Context Of Race, Skin Color
And Ethnicity, Compel Color-
Blindness In College Admissions
And Academic Programs.....14

*1. The Law of Nature, And of The
Land, Mandate Color-Blindness In
College Admissions And Other
Educational Programs.....*14

*2. Race Based Criteria, Such As
Diversity, Is Inherently Unequal*16

*3. The Slave Trade Was Abolished
After 20 Years, But The Diversity
Trade Still Remains After 50 Years.....*18

C. This Court’s Racial Equality
Jurisprudence, As Expressed In
Plessy, Bakke, Grutter and *Fischer*,
Are Unconstitutional Departures
From The “Show No Partiality”
Principle21

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>1. The Law Of Nature, Not The Case Law, Is The Only True Guide.</i> | <i>21</i> |
| <i>2. The Court's Open Departure From The Declaration's Meaning Of Equality Is Morally Shocking.</i> | <i>23</i> |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages |
|--|--------------------------|
| <u>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan.</u> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954) | 6, 7, 16, 21 |
| <u>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</u> , 349 U.S. 294, 75 S. Ct. 753, 99 L. Ed. 1083 (1955) | 7 |
| <u>Fisher v. University of Texas</u> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) | 2, 6, 21 |
| <u>Fisher v. University of Texas</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) | 2, 6, 20, 21 |
| <u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678, 14 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1965) | 4 |
| <u>Grutter v. Bollinger</u> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 2, 6, 15, 18, 21, 22, 24 |
| <u>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</u> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) | 23 |
| <u>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</u> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) | 5 |
| <u>Plessy v. Ferguson</u> , 63 U.S. 537 (1896) | 6, 16, 19-22, 24, 25 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Poe v. Ullman</u> , | |
| 367 U.S. 497, 81 S. Ct. 1752, | |
| 6 L.Ed.2d 989 (1961) | 3, 4 |
| <u>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</u> , | |
| 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | 2, 6, 18, 21 |
| <u>Slaughter House Cases</u> , | |
| 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36, 21 L.Ed. 394 (1873) | 13 |
| <u>United States v. Butler</u> , | |
| 297 U.S. 1 (1936) | 8 |
| Organic and Constitutional Law | |
| Declaration of Independence | |
| (1776) | 3-5, 9-13, 15, 23 |
| The Delaware Constitution, September 11, 1776 | 11 |
| The Law of Nature..... | <i>passim</i> |
| The Maryland Constitution, (1776) | 12 |
| The Massachusetts Constitution, (1780)..... | 12 |
| The Oregon Constitution, Art. I, Section 20..... | 12 |
| The Vermont Constitution, (1776)..... | 12 |
| The Virginia Constitution, (1776)..... | 11 |
| U.S. Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 9, Cl. 1..... | 18 |

U.S. Const., amend. XIV4, 13, 14

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27, now in
part 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 19825, 12

42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1982.....5

Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq. 4-6, 14, 15

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000d.....5

Other Authorities

Bible, Genesis 1:26-27 (ESV)2, 9

Bible, Deuteronomy 16:19 (ESV)2, 9, 10

Bible, Proverbs 24:23 (ESV).....2, 10

Bible, Acts 10:34 (ESV)2, 10

Bible, Acts 10:34 (KJV)3, 10

Publications

- J. Root, “The Origin of Government and Laws in Connecticut, 1798” quoted in The Legal Mind In America (32 C. P. Miller ed., 1962)11
- Schuck, *Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future*, 20 Yale L. & Policy Rev. 1 (2002)16, 17
- U.S. Dep’t Of Educ.’s Office For Civ. Rights, Dear Colleague Letter On The Use Of Race In Postsecondary Student Admissions (Aug. 28, 2008), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/raceadmissionpse.html> (withdrawn on December 2, 2011, republished on July 3, 2018)14
- William B. Allen, *From Bakke to Johnson: A Decade of Supreme Court Drift.*, U.S. Commission on Civil Rights. http://williambarclayallen.com/essays_and_misc/from_bakke_to_johnson.htm23
